July 1, 1945, unless he shall agree in writing that all heifer calves in his herd born after date of such agreement, while between the age of 4 months and 8 months will be vaccinated against brucellosis by an approved veterinarian.

Approved August 1, 1945.

No. 639, A.]

[Published August 6, 1945.

CHAPTER 530.

AN ACT to create 14.42 (17) of the statutes, relating to authorizing the state treasurer to accept safekceping receipts of federal reserve banks for federal securities purchased of which he is custodian.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

14.42 (17) of the statutes is created to read:

14.42 (17) SAFEKEEPING RECEIPTS FOR FEDERAL SECURITIES. Whenever any federal securities are purchased under authority of section 14.67 or any other provision of law and the state treasurer is custodian thereof he may accept and hold safekeeping receipts of a federal reserve bank for such securities. Each such receipt shall be identified on its face with the name of the fund to which the securities described in the receipt belong.

Approved August 1, 1945.